Installation Operation and Service Manual
_SON Series
02
TABEL OF CONTENTS
TOPICS No. Page
1. 1.0: SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
1.1: Warnings
1.2:  Requirements For Electric Connection

6. 6.0: INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 14-22
3.
2.0: MODEL NOMENCLATURE 62.
4.
3.0: GENERAL INFORMATION 7-8
4.0: ELECTRICAL & PHYSICAL DATA ROTARY 9-12
5. 5.0: UNIT DIMENSION _SON SCROLL 13
7. 7.0: REFRIGERANT PIPE CONNECTIONS
7.1: Recommendations
7.2: Line Sizing Chart Rotary
7.3: Suction Line
7.4: Liquid Line
7.5: Minimize Bends
8.1 LEAK TESTING
8.2 VACUUM TEST
9.1: Charging by Weight
9.2: Contamination
10.01 Power Wiring
10.2: Grounding
10.3: Control Wiring
23-26
8. 8.0 LEAK TEST & VACUUM TEST 27
9. 9.0: REFRIGERANT CHARGE 28-29
10. 10.0: ELECTRICAL WIRING 30
11.1: Safety Features
11. 11:0: OPERATION & PERFORMANCE 31
12. 12.0: ELECTRICAL WIRING DIA GRAM 32-34
13. 13.0: TROUBLE SHOOTING 35
14. 12.0: OPERATIONS 36-41
6.1: Corrosive Environment
6.2: Location Unit
6.3: Unit Mounting
6.4: System Operation Information
6.5: Things you may do
6.6: Oil Trap
6.7: Minimize The Equivalent Length
6.8: Pipe Insulation
6.9: Horizontal Runs
6.9: Vertical Runs
6.10 CRANKCASE HEATER (OPTIONAL)
6.11: Pipe Bends
6.12: Pipe bender
6.13 : Copper Elbow
03
1.0 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
1.1 WARNINGS
04
05
Safety precaution
Grounding requirement
1. Must follow the electric safety regulations when installing the unit.
2. According to the local safety regulations, use qualified power supply circuit and     air switch.
3. Make sure the power supply matches with the requirement of air conditioner.  Unstable power supply or incorrect
 wiring or malfunction. Please install proper power supply cables before using the air conditioner.
4. Properly connect the live wire, neutral wire and grounding wire of power socket.
5. Be sure to cut o� the power supply before proceeding any work related to electricity and safety.
6. Do not put through the power before finishing installation.
7. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its
    service agent or similarly qualified pe_SONs in order to avoid a hazard.
8. The temperature of refrigerant circuit will be high, please keep the interconnection cable away from the copper tube.
9. The appliance shall be installed in accordance with national wiring regulations.
1. The air conditioner is the first class electric appliance. It must be properly grounding with specialized grounding
device by a professional. Please make  sure it is always grounded e�ectively, otherwise it may cause electric shock.
2. The yellow-green wire in air conditioner is grounding wire, which can't be used for other purposes.
3. The grounding resistance should comply with national electric safety regulations.
4. The appliance must be positioned so that the plug is accessible.
5. An all-pole disconnection switch having a contact separation of at least 3mm in
    all poles should be connected in fixed wiring.
1.2 Requirements For Electric Connection
06
2.0: MODEL NOMENCLATURE
T B X X-
T - 220~240V / 50Hz/1Ph
Optional Features
R - Standard with Rotary Compressor
S - Standard with Scroll Compressor
Optional Blue Fins
Optional
G- Metal Condener Guard
Optional
Q-"State of Qatar" Country code
B-"Kingdom of Bahrain" Country code
K-"State of Kuwait" Country code
O-"Sultanate of Oman "Country code
N - 380~415V / 50Hz/3Ph
x1000
024_ S O N
Outdoor Unit
S - Standard Series
07
- Model Number
- Serial Number
- Country of Origin
- Rated Voltage and Frequency
-    Rated T1 and T3 conditions for:
Rated Current
Rated Power (kW)
Rated Capacity
Rated EER
3.1 Checking Product Received
3.2 Application
There are several factors that the installers must consider:
•  Outdoor unit location  •  Proper equipment evacuation
•  System refrigerant charge  •  Indoor unit airflow
•  Indoor unit blower speed  •  Supply and return air duct design and sizing
•  System air balancing  •  Diffuser and return air grille location and sizing
3.0: GENERAL
The information contained in this manual has been prepared to assist in the proper installation,
operation and maintenance of the air conditioning system. Improper installation, or installation